CHAPTER 504.

[S. F. No. 520.]

AN ACT TO DIVIDE SOHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-FIVE (25) IN YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY, AND TO PROVIDE FOR A DIVISION OF ITS PROPERTY AND THE PAYMENT OF ITS DEBTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That school district number twenty-five (25) in the county of Yellow Medicine which comprises the entire township number one hundred and fourteen (114) north, of range number forty-two (42) in said county is hereby divided into two (2) separate school districts. The east eighteen (18) sections of said township are hereby established and shall hereafter constitute and be known as school district number twenty-five (25) in the county of Yellow Medicine and the west eighteen (18) sections in said township are hereby established and shall hereafter constitute and be known as school district number sixty-seven (67) in Yellow Medicine county.

SEC. 2. Each of said new districts shall have and retain the school houses and other school property new situated within its limits but all moneys new belonging to said old district, whether the same have been or shall hereafter be collected shall be divided be-

tween and belong egally to each of said new districts.

SEC. 3. The bonded indebtedness of said old school district amounting to fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500.00) and all other debts heretofore contracted or incurred shall be borne and paid equally by each of said new districts.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 30, 1889.

CHAPTER 505.

[B. F. No. 107.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE CLERKSHIP OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DULUTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any proper person, whether a member of the board of education of the independent school district of Duluth, or not, may be chosen clerk of said board, with all the powers and duties attendant upon said office as prescribed by law; and any person so chosen